104/15
TS20
Optisches Band
Originalmontageanleitung	 Deutsch	 Seite 2
Tape Scale
Translation of the Original Installation Instructions	 English	 page 21
TS20
﻿	 Deutsch

The following documents describe this product:
•	 The product data sheet describes the technical data, the dimensions,
the pin assignments, the accessories and the order key.
•	 The mounting instructions describe the mechanical and electrical ins-
tallation including all safety-relevant requirements and the associa-
ted technical specifications.
These documents can also be downloaded at
"http://www.siko-global.com/en-de/service-downloads".
9   Safety information
9.1   Intended use
The Tape Scale serves for gathering linear distances measurements on
direct drivers in combination with the sensor LSC20. The Tape Scale is only
intended for use in industrial applications that are not subject to special
electrical or mechanical safety requirements.
1.	 Observe all safety instructions contained herein.
2.	 Arbitrary modifications and changes to this Tape Scale are forbidden.
3.	 Observe the prescribed operating and installation conditions.
4.	 Operate the Tape Scale exclusively within the technical data and the
specified limits (see chapter 16).
9.2   Identification of dangers and notes
Safety notes consist of a signal sign and a signal word.
Danger classes
Immediate danger that may cause irreversible bodily harm resulting in
death, property damage or unplanned device reactions if you disregard
the instructions given.
Danger that may cause serious bodily harm, property damage or
unplanned device reactions if you disregard the instructions given.
Danger that may cause minor injury, property damage or unplanned device
reactions if you disregard the instructions given.
DANGER
WARNING
CAUTION
TS20
Safety information	 English
TS20  ·  Date 10.03.2015  ·  Art. No. 87300  ·  Mod. status 104/15
23
Important operating information that may facilitate operation or cause
unplanned device reactions if disregarded including possible property
damage.
Signal signs
9.3   Target group
Installation instructions and User manual are intended for the configura-
tion, commissioning and mounting personnel of plant or machine manu-
facturers who possess special expertise in sensor technology. This group
needs profound knowledge of an sensor's necessary connections and its
integration into a complete machinery.
Insufficiently qualified personnel
Insufficiently qualified personnel cause personal injury, serious damage to
machinery or sensor.
`` Configuration, commissioning, mounting and maintenance by trained
expert personnel only.
`` This personnel must be able to recognize danger that might arise from
mechanical, electrical or electronic equipment.
Qualified personnel are persons who
•	 are familiar with the safety guidelines of the electrical and automation
technologies when performing configuration tasks;
•	 are authorized to commission, earth and label circuits and devices/
systems in accordance with the safety standards.
NOTICE
WARNING
TS20
Identification	 English
TS20  ·  Date 10.03.2015  ·  Art. No. 87300  ·  Mod. status 104/15
24
9.4   Basic safety information
Precautions
`` Do not touch the Tape Scale unless you are wearing talc-free gloves or